
The Rates of Trading Licence fees and items has been approved by the Executive Committee 
(EC) in the meeting vide EC Resolution No. 4 dtd. 01/07/2020. 

PART-1 GENERAL TRADES 

No. Item of Trade Rate of License Fee 
Retail  
(Rs.) 

Wholesale  
(Rs.) 

Stockist  
(Rs.) 

1 Groceries 

 Small 3000 8650 20000 per Gowdon 

 Medium 5000 10000 30000 per Gowdon 

 Big 10000 20000 30000 per Gowdon 

2 Hosieries 

 Small 3000 8650 20000 per Gowdon 

 Medium 5000 10000 30000 per Gowdon 

 Big 10000 20000 30000 per Gowdon 

3 Stationeries 

 Small 3000 8650 20000 per Gowdon 

 Medium 5000 10000 25000 per Gowdon 

 Big 10000 20000 30000 per Gowdon 

4 Other consumers' item including cosmetics and toiletries 

 Small 3000 8650 20000 per Gowdon 

 Medium 5000 10000 25000 per Gowdon 

 Big 10000 20000 30000 per Gowdon 

5 Fair Price Shop 

 Small 3000 - - 

 Medium 5000 - - 

 Big 10000 - - 

6 Livestock Feeds 

 Small 3000 8650 20000 per Gowdon 

 Medium 5000 10000 25000 per Gowdon 

 Big 10000 20000 30000 per Gowdon 

7 Confectioneries 

 Small 3000 8650 20000 per Gowdon 

 Medium 5000 10000 25000 per Gowdon 

 Big 10000 20000 30000 per Gowdon 

8 Beverages/Soft drink/Ice cream 

 Small 3000 - - 

 Medium 5000 - - 

 Big 10000 15000 20000 

9 Processed food and fruit 

 Small 3000 8650 - 

 Medium 5000 10000 - 

 Big 10000 15000 20000 

10 
 
 
 
 

Hardware and other construction materials including Metallic/Glass/Tiles and 
slaps/Paints/Sanitary wares/pipes and filling, etc. 

Small 3000 - - 
Medium 15000 - - 

Big 25000 30000 50000 
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11 Furniture (Cane, Wood, Steel) 

 Small 3000 - - 

 Medium 10000 - - 

 Big 20000 35000 50000 

12 Household appliances and utensils 

 Small 3000 - - 

 Medium 5000 - - 

 Big 10000 20000 50000 

13 Other household furnishings 

 Small 3000 - - 

 Medium 10000 - - 

 Big 15000 20000 50000 

14 Electrical appliances and equipment’s 

 Small 3000 - - 

 Medium 10000 - - 

 Big 15000 30000 50000 

15 Video, Audio appliances 

 Small 750 - - 

 Medium 1000 - - 

 Big 1500 3000 - 

16 Machineries 

 Small 5000 - - 

 Medium 15000 - - 

 Big 20000 50000 100000 

17 Spare part and other mechanical and automobile accessories 

 Small 5000 - - 

 Medium 15000 - - 

 Big 20000 35000 50000 

18 Automobile, three Wheelers and two Wheelers, tractor, power tillers, sale agent 
(Mechanical) 

 Small 10000 - - 

 Medium 20000 - - 

 Big 30000 - - 

19 Time pieces 

 Small 500 - - 

 Medium 750 - - 

 Big 1000 - - 

20 Electronics including Computer (Hardware & Software) 

 Small 5000 - - 

 Medium 10000 - - 

 Big 20000 - 50000 

21 Pharmaceutical goods and medical equipment’s 

 Small 5000 - - 

 Medium 10000 - - 

 Big 20000 30000 50000 

22 Livestock medicines and equipment 

 Small 5000 - - 

 Medium 10000 - - 

 Big 20000 30000 50000 

 



Part 3: Agricultural Product Rate of License Fee 

No Name of Commodity 
Rate of License Fee 

Retail (Rs.) Wholesale (Rs.) Stockist (Rs.) 

1 Oilseeds 3000 10000 20000 

2 Ginger 3000 10000   

3 Onion 3000 10000   

4 Chilli - 

  

 i)  Dry Chilli 3000 10000 20000 

 ii) Green Chilli 3000 10000   

5 Potato 3000 10000 - 

6 Vegetables - 

  

 i)  Small 1750 

10000 20000  ii) Medium 3000 

 iii) Big 5000 

7 Pepper and Tippu 3000 10000   

8 Rice including Paddy - 

  

 i) Rice   

10000 20000     Small 3000 

    Big 5000 

 ii) Paddy - 10000 20000 

9 Wheat including atta, maida and suji  

  

  i) Wheat 3000 10000 20000 

 ii) Atta 3000 10000 20000 

 iii) Maida 3000 10000 20000 

 iv) Suji 3000 10000 - 

10 Other category of Flour -     

11 Maize 3000 10000 - 

12 Millet 3000 10000 - 

13 Other 3000 10000 - 

14 Gram & nuts 3000 10000   

15 Fresh and Dried Areca nut 

  
 i)  Fresh areca nut 3000 10000 - 

 ii) Dried areca nut 3000 15000 - 

16 Betel Leaves 3000 10000 - 

17 Fruits 3000 10000 - 

18 Pulses 3000 10000 - 

19 Spices 3000 10000 - 

20 Garlic 3000 10000 - 

21 Tobacco leaves including Powdered tobacco - 

  

 i)  Tobacco leaves 3000 10000 25000 

 ii) Powdered leaves 3000 10000 - 

22 Paddy and Wheat husks - 

  

 i)  Paddy husk 3000 10000 - 

 ii) Wheat husk 3000 10000 - 

23 Tea leaves (raw) - 10000 - 



24 Any other item not specified in Part of the Schedule 

 

Part 4: INDUSTRIAL UNITS 

No. Type of industrial unit 
Rate of License Fee (in Rupee Rs.) 

Small Medium Big  

1 
Argo-based industual units 10000 20000 50000 

2 
Forest based industrial unds 10000 20000 50000 

  
  20000 50000 100000 

3 
Mineral based industrial units 10000 15000 50000 

4 
Stone Crushing 10000 15000 50000 

5 
Hollow Block making 10000 15000 50000 

6 Electric pole making (cement/ iron) 
      

7 
Printing press 5000 10000 20000 

8 
Hume pipe manufacturing 10000 20000 50000 

9 
Medium and heavy vehicle body 
making 10000 20000 300000 

10 
Tannery 10000 15000 300000 

11 
Livestock farming including fish 
farming 5000 10000 20000 

12 
Plastic goods manufacturing units 10000 20000 50000 

13 
Candle 5000 10000 20000 

14 
Soap 5000 10000 20000 

15 
Tea Industry including Garden 20000 30000 50000 

16 
Iron/Steel Manufacturing unit 30000 50000 100000 

17 
Any other industrial unit not 
specified in Part - 4 of the 
Schedule. 10000 50000 100000 

     Part 5: Mineral ore and Mineral Based Products 

Sl.no. Item of Trade 
Rate of License fee (in Rupees) 

1 Coal 100000 

2 Limestone 100000 

3 Sillimanite 100000 

4 Boulder 50000 

5 Granite, Quartize 100000 

6 Clay 50000 

7 
Cement 100000 

8 
Hydrated 100000 

9 
Any other not Specified in part of 
the Schedule. 50000/100000 



Part 6: License fee for rendering services for money 

   
No. Type of service 

Rate of License 
Fee (Rs.) 

1 Transport service:   

(i) Local Taxi, Tourist Taxi, Jeep with Trailer -  

 5 Seaters 500 

 10 Seaters 750 

(ii) City Bus and Mini Bus 1000 

(iii) Bazar Bus and Line Bus 1000 

(iv) Tourist Bus with Zonal/National Permit:   

 Small 1000 

 Big 1500 

(v) Public Career Truck 1000 

(vi) Truck with Zonal/National permit 1500 

(vii) Auto Rickshaw (Three Wheelers) 500 

2 Professional service, practice and consultancy: 

 Small 8650 

 Medium 10000 

 Big 20000 

3 Automobile repair and over-hauling including spraying, wiring, wielding,  hood And  seat 
making and servicing etc- 

 Small 1750 

 Medium 5000 

 Big 10000 

4 Construction works including roads, building and other installations 10000 

5 Electrical wiring (building and other installation) 10000 

6 General supplies including supplies to Government 
10000 

and other private or public Organizations 

7 Petrol and Diesel service station, kerosene depots and  
10000 

dealership,  lubricating oil, LPG agency and biogas dealership:- 

8 Consignment agency, Transport agency and carriage service: 

 Small 5000 

 Big 10000 

9 Earth moving: 

 Small 3000 

 Big 8000 

10 
Hauling 3000 

11 
Travel agencies: 

 Small 2500 

 Big 5000 

12 
Advertising 

 Small 1500 

 Medium 3500 

 Big 8000 

13 Typing, Cyrkestyling, Photo Copy, PCO (STD/ISD, Fax , Lamination, Cyber café  

and allied services etc. 

 Small 1750 

 Medium 3000 

 Big 5000 



14 Photographic and video recording 

 Small 1750 

 Medium 3000 

 Big 5000 

15 Publishing and publication 5000 

16 Electronic and electrical repairs: 

 Small 1000 

 Medium 2000 

17 Milk Supply 

 Small 1000 

 Medium 2000 

 Big 5000 

18 
Health Clinics: 

10000 

19 Nursing Homes and Medical Clinics: 

(a) Nursing Homes: 

 Small 10000 

 Medium 20000 

 Big 50000 

(b) Medical Clinics: 

 Small 5000 

 Medium 10000 

20 Beauty Parlours: 

 Small 3000 

 Medium 5000 

 Big 10000 

21 Hair cutting Saloon: 

 Small 1750 

 Medium 3000 

 Big 5000 

22 Hotel: 

(a) Food and Lodging: 

 Small 5000 

 Medium 10000 

 Big 20000 

(b) Restaurant:   

 Small 3000 

 Medium 5000 

 Big 10000 

(c) Tea Stall: 

 Small 3000 

 Medium 5000 

 Big 10000 

(d) Road-side Dhabas 5000 

(e) Road-side Bar 15000 

(f) Fast Food packing centre: 

 Small 3000 

 Big 5000 

 


